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(b ) If the answer to part (a ) above be in the affirmative, when and for what consideration?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh):
(a )  Yes, Sir.

(b ) The land will be acquired at the development cost as soon as the actual area that w ill be required for the Central Government offices that w ill be located there, has been determined.

Industrial Housing Scheme in Punjab

*1060. Prof. D. C. Sharma: W ill the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state;

(a ) whether Government have received any application from the Punja'b Government for aid under the Industrial Housing Scheme since January, 1952;

(b ) if so, what is the amount applied for; and

(c ) how much has been granted?

The Miniser of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh);

' (a ) Yes, Sir,

(b ) The State Government applied for a subsidy of Rs. 4,85,000/- for construction of 382 tenements at Am rit­
sar, Ludhiana and Batala.

(c ) Government have a ^ e e d to grant subsidy upto ^ maximum of Rs. 4.81,511/-.

Cottage I ndustries in T ripura

769. Shri Dasaratha Deb: (a) Will the Minister of Commerce and Indji^
try be pleased to state how much amount was budgeted for the year 1952-53 for the development of cottage industries in Tripura?

(b ) H ow much of it has been spent and on what industries?

(c ) A re Government aware that certain popular organisations sought help of Government m developing cottage industries?

(d ) I f so, w hat was the response from  Government?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri
^Karmarkar): (a ) Rs. 40,000.

(b ) It is expected that a sum of Rs.
25,000 w ill be spent during ^ e current financial year on the setting up of a training schools for cottage and small scale industries. Brief detaiis of the expenditure are given below:

K s .

(f) Pay of establishment . 1,060
{ii ) Allowances and Honoraria. 840
(H i) Contingencies . • 3,100
(tv ) Construction . • 20,000

(Superintendent’s quarter.
School building and Office-cum-Store)

25,000

(c ) and (d ). Applications for financial assistance for the establishment ot training centres were received by the State Government from several parties e.g. The Tripura Ganatantrik N a n Samity and Tripura Home Industry.
None of the parties have so far been given any financial assistance.

A s the State Government have themselves made arrangements for startm^
an Industrial Technical Tram m g School with Peripatetic training arrangements, it was not possible for them to agree to the request of the Samity. The request of T ripura Hom e Industry is at present under examination by the State Government.

Passports a nd Visas to People of T ripura

770 Shri Dasaratha Deb: (a ) W ill the Prime Iffinister be pieced to state how many people of TVipura have applied for passports and visas for travel' between India and Pakistan since the introduction of the pass-^ort system and how many have been granted the same?

(b ) H ow many of them are businessmen, peasants and workers?

(c ) H ow much goods have been detained in Pakistan due to passport difficulties?

(d ) W ho w ill bear the losses due to this detention?

The Prime Minister (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): (a ) T ill the 13th March, 1953, 2514 applications for passports were received from residents of T ripura, and 1700 passports were is su ^ .
Visas for Pakistan are given by the Pakistan authorities of which the Government of India have no staUstics.

(b ) O f the 1700 passports issued till the 13th March 1953, 470 were granted to businessmen, 266 to peasants and 51 to workers.

(c ) For a short period after the commencement of the
tem, Pakistan check-posts did not. allow porters to carry goods between the Indian and Pakistan check-posts. on the grounds that they had no passports and visas. An arrangement was however reached with the Pakistan Government and the movement of goods .between the check-posts was resumed. No goods are held up at Pakistan check-posts at present.

(d) Does not arise.

E xport of PREaous Stones

773. Shri Balwant Sinha Mehta; (a)
WiU the Minister of C<Hiimerce and Industry be pleased to state whether the export of precious stones after being processed exceeds the import of rough uncut and unse; stones?

U ) I f so, by what percentage and A\hat is the value thereof?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). A statement shcnving import and export figures of precious stones and pearls (unset) during the years 1950-51 to 1952-53
(April—December 1952) is laid on the

Table of the House. [See Appendix VII, anhexure No. 17.]

Separate figures for export of precious stones after processing and cutting are, however, not available, with the result that the percentage asked for cannot be worked out.

Import  of Liquor

774. Shri Dabhi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: .

(a) whether India imports any liquor from foreign countries;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, the quantity of each kind of liquor imported during the years 1950, 1951 and 1952;

'(c) tbe names of the countries from which it is imported; and

(d ) the purpose for which it is imr port^?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Karmarkar): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VII. annexure No. 18]

The figures are for financial years
?-.nce .statistics are rnsintained only for financial years and not for calendar years.

(d) For potable purnor,es.

Cotton , S itk an d C t.o th

775. Shri Ja.fwar«:' Will Ihe Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

thp internal rrqoirement in In d ia of cotton, silk and woollen cloth;

(b) the import of each variety during the last two years;

(c) the production in hand-loom of all these varieties; and

(d) the steps taken by Government to attain self-sufficiency in each variety?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
(a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
V II, annexure No. 19]

C rude O i l from S.V .O .C . O i l Refinery in Trom bay

776. Shri M. R. Krishna: W ill the Minister of Production be pleased to state w h a t percentage of crudc oil required for use in India could be obtained from the Trombay Oil Refinery set up by the Standard Vacuum Oil Company n ear Bombay?

The MinLster of Production (Shri
K. C. Reddy): C rude oil is not produced in refineries but obtained as a m ineral. In refineries, crude oil is d istil­
led into variou s products lik e motor spirit, fuel oil and lu b rica n ts for use.
C rude oil required for the operation of the Bombay refineries w ill h ave to be im p rrted as Indian production o f crude at p resent is v e ry sm all.

Cocoon  R esearch

J Shri Madiah Gowda:
*** \ Shri Keshavaiengar:
Will the Mmister of Commerce and

Industry be pleased to state what share of the expenditure of Cocoon Research in Mysore is met by the Central Government or the Central
Silk Board?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):
So far, grants amounting to Rs.
1 36,900/- have .been paid by the Central Silk Board to the Government of Mysore for their various schemes on Sericultural Research which cover Cocoon research also.

Bhakra - Nangal Project

778. Pro! D. C. Sharroa: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to furnish a statement showing the details of the v̂ ôrk completed and the expenditure incurred on the Bhakra-Nangal Project up-to-date?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): The required in form ation is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as possible. '

